BC856T SERIES
BC857T SERIES

SURFACE MOUNT
PNP SILICON TRANSISTOR

ULTRAmini®

<

SOT-523 CASE

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (Tp=25°C)
Collector-Base Voltage
Collector-Emitter Voltage
Emitter-Base Voltage

Continuous Collector Current
Peak Collector Current

Peak Base Current

Power Dissipation

Operating and Storage Junction Temperature
Thermal Resistance
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DESCRIPTION:

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR BC856T and
BC857T Series types are PNP Silicon Transistors
manufactured by the epitaxial planar process, epoxy
molded in a surface mount package, designed for
general purpose switching and amplifier applications.

MARKING CODE: SEE MARKING CODE TABLE
ON FOLLOWING PAGE

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: (Tp=25°C unless otherwise noted)

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS

lcBo Vcp=30V

lcBO V=30V, Tp=150°C

lEBO VEB=5.0V

BVceo Ic=10pA (BC857T)

BVcBO Ic=10pA (BC856T)

BVcEO Ic=10mA (BC857T)

BVcEO Ic=10mA (BC856T)

BVEBO IE=10pA

VCE(SAT) Ic=10mA, Ig=0.5mA

VCE(SAT) Ic=100mA, Ig=5.0mA

VBE(ON) Ic=2.0mA, Vcg=5.0V

VBE(ON) Ic=10mA, Vcg=5.0V

fr Vce=5.0V, Ig=10mA, f=100MHz

Cc Vep=10V, Ig=0, f=1.0MHz

Ce VER=0.5V, Ic=0, f=1.0MHz

NF VcE=5.0V, Ic=200pA,
Rg=2.0KQ, f=1.0KHz, BW=200Hz

hFe VcE=5.0V, Ig=2.0mA

SYMBOL BC857T BC856T UNITS
VeBoO 50 80 \%
VcEO 45 65 Vv
VEBO 5.0 V

Ic 100 mA
lem 200 mA
IBM 100 mA
Pp 250 mwW

Ty, Tstg -65 to +150 °C
ST 500 °C/wW
MIN TYP MAX UNITS

15 nA

5.0 HA

100 nA

50 \%

80 \%
45 \%

65 \%
5.0 \%

0.20 \%
0.40 \%
0.58 0.70 \%
0.77 \%
100 MHz
2.5 pF
10 pF
10 dB
BC856AT BC856BT
BC857AT BC857BT BC857CT
MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX
125 250 220 475 420 800
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BC856T SERIES
BC857T SERIES

SURFACE MOUNT
PNP SILICON TRANSISTOR

SOT-523 CASE - MECHANICAL OUTLINE

BOTTOM VIEW
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LEAD CODE: DIMENSIONS
1) BASE INCHES | MILLIMETERS
2) EMITTER SYMBOL| MIN | MAX | MIN | MAX
3) COLLECTOR A 0.023 | 0.031 | 0.58 | 0.78
) B 0.002 [ 0.008 | 0.04 | 0.20
C 0.013 ] 0.021 | 0.34 | 0.54
D 0.059 [ 0.067 | 1.50 | 1.70
DEVICE MARKING CODE E 0.059 | 0.067 | 1.50 | 1.70
F 0.035 [ 0.043 ] 0.90 | 1.10
BC856AT GT6 5 5020 550
BC856BT GT7 H 0.031 ] 0.039 | 0.78 [ 0.98
BC857AT GT8 J 0.010] 0.014 | 0.25 | 0.35
SOT-523 (REV: R2)
BC857BT GT9
BC857CT GTO
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